
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chair) 

Cllr A Pendlebury (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr E Hollick 
 

Cllr C Lambert 
Cllr MJ Surtees 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 25 February 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  5 MARCH 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 To receive and note any apologies for absence 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting (to be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   2025/26 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Internal Audiutors 

7.   COUNTER FRAUD FRAMEWORK (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To inform members of the counter fraud framework  

8.   APPROACH TO RE-BUILDING AUDIT ASSURANCE (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Report of the External Auditors 

9.   EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 
(Pages 33 - 56) 

 Report of the External Auditor 

10.   ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO COUNCIL  

 Members to consider if any items are required to be referred to council 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

12.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

 



 

- 123 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 JANUARY 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton 
and Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Chris Brown (Azets), Julie Kenny, Sarah 
Knowles (Mazars), Helen Parks (Azets), Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley 
Wilson and Ashley Stewart (Mazars) 
 

324. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Flemming, Webber-
Jones and Lambert. 

 
325. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on13 November  
  be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

326. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared at this meeting. 
 

327. Audit completion report 2023/24  
 
Members received a covering report from the Head of Finance and the first Audit 
completion report from Azets the new external auditors. 
 
In response to questions from members around the Government reform review, 
officers confirmed that they were engaging with Ministers to talk about the reform 
of the local audit system that included consultation on all proposals. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Williams, and 
 
 RESOLVED – that members note the report and actions in place to 

address the value for money conclusions and outcomes from the 
recent Corporate Peer Challenge. 

 
328. Audit Committee corporate risk register review 2024/25  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 124 - 

Members were provided with an update to the Corporate Risk Register that had 
addressed actions from the Audit Committee Action Plan as well as findings from 
the Corporate Peer Challenge held in December 2024. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 
 

 The Corporate Risk Register was regularly reviewed, updated and 
published on a quarterly basis; 

 The devolution and Local Government Reorganisation risk listed on the 
register was as at November 2024 and had already been updated since 
the white paper had been published.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members reviewed and considered the content of the 
report; 

(ii) That the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management 
Framework be endorsed. 

 
329. Audit Committee review of terms of reference  

 
Members received this report updating the current terms of reference for this 
committee based on the most recent CIPFA guidance for consideration. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Surtees, and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The proposed updated Terms of Reference which had been 
drafted in response to the action plan and findings from the 
LGA Peer Challenge were approved 

(ii) The revised Terms of Reference were also recommended to 
Council for inclusion in the constitution. 

 
330. Sickness management final internal audit report  

 
Members were presented with the final sickness management internal audit 
report for 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

331. Treasury Management 2024/2025 - Internal audit final report  
 
Members received the Treasury management final internal audit report for 
2024/25. 
 
Members noted that there were areas identified where there was scope to 
improve the control environment. 

Page 2



 

- 125 - 

 
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

332. Internal Audit annual report 2023/24  
 
Members were presented with the internal audit annual report that summarised 
the internal audit work undertaken by Forvis Mazars in 2023/24, the scope and 
outcome of the work completed and included the annual statement on internal 
controls assurance. 
 
In response to a question from members, officers confirmed that the Leisure 
centre audit had been deferred and would be carried out in March 2024. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

333. Internal Audit progress report January 2025  
 
Members were presented with the internal audit progress report for January 2025 
which showed the current position of delivery of the 2024/25 internal audit plan. 
Members noted that the capital programme audit had been delayed but should be 
completed by the end of March 2025. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor Allen, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 
 

334. Audit Committee annual report to council 2023/24  
 
Members were presented with the annual report to council for 2023/24. This 
report would now be presented to the next council meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

335. Statement of Accounts 2023/24 update  
 
Members were presented with the financial statements for 2023/24 and Annual 
Governance Statement for 2023/24 with a brief explanation of some of the key 
year on year changes in the primary statement of the accounts. These financial 
statements were subject to external audit with a completion date by the end of 
February 2025. An error of omission of a paragraph on page 261 of the pack was 
brought to the attention of the Audit Committee for inclusion in the approved 
version of the Annual Governance Statement under the heading, “How this issue 
is being addressed”. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 

Page 3



 

- 126 - 

 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The following paragraph be included on page 261 of the 
pack under the section, “How this issue is being addressed” 
– During 2023/24 the committee had not been receiving 
information relating to the above responsibilities, and 
although the Finance and Performance Scrutiny see risks as 
part of its role, the coverage is not compensating for the 
required arrangements that need to be in place for the Audit 
Committee to ensure that assurance is being gained on the 
points above. 

(ii) The report be noted and the financial statements for 2023/24 
and Annual Governance statement for 2023/24 approved for 
publication, subject to completion of the external audit 
process,  

(iii) The Chair given delegated authority to approve the final 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts once the audit has been 
completed if there were any further amendments or audit 
requirements needed. 

 
336. Items to be referred to council  

 
There were no additional items to be referred to Council. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Audit Committee – 5 March 2025
Internal Audit Strategy Update – Operational Plan 2025/26 and Charter – Draft

Date Prepared: February 2025

Strictly private and confidential

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Draft Internal Audit Strategy Update – M
[...]
jectives.

IA Plan

Completion of the internal audits proposed in the 2025/26 Plan should be 

used to help inform Hinckley’s statement on the effectiveness of internal 

control within its annual report and accounts

Objective

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 

activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 

helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 

disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 

management, control and governance processes. Internal Audit also has an 

independent and objective consultancy role to help line managers improve 

risk management, governance and control

Charter

We have included our Internal Audit Charter in Section 04. The Charter 

sets out terms of reference and serves as a basis for the governance 

of Hinckley’s IA function, establishing our purpose, authority, responsibility, 

independence and scope, in accordance with the 

Chartered Institute of Internal Auditor’s (IIA) standards. 

Introduction

The Internal Audit Strategy (the Strategy) is used to direct Internal Audit resources to 

those aspects of the organisation that are assessed as generating the greatest risk to 

the achievement of its objectives. This is subject to review and update on at least an 

annual basis to ensure it meets the needs of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

(Hinckley), including taking account of any areas of new and emerging risk within the 

Risk Register.  The purpose of this document is to provide the Audit Committee with a 

further update of the Strategy and the proposed 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) 

for consideration and approval.

In considering the document, the Audit Committee is asked to consider:

• whether the balance is right in terms of coverage and focus;

• whether key areas have been captured that would be expected; and

• whether there are any significant gaps. 

The scope and purpose of internal audit is set out on the right hand side, and how the 

2025/26 Plan was prepared is set out in Section 02. The updated Internal Audit 

Strategy for 2025/26 to 2027/28 is set out in Section 03.

In addition, we are also seeking approval from the Audit Committee for the Internal Audit 

Charter in Section 04, which we request on an annual basis. 

Scope and Purpose of Internal Audit

P
age 8



Internal Audit Operational Plan 2025/26

02
Section 02

P
age 9



Preparing the Strategy Update and Operational Plan for 2025/26

Draft Internal Audit Strategy Update – March 2025 6

This section includes the proposed 2025/26 Plan. 

The Plan will be reassessed on a continual basis in light of emerging risks (including issues identified by Internal Audit). Should this result in a need for significant revisions, the plan will be 

revised and presented for re-approval to the Audit Committee.

Our professional judgement has been applied in assessing the level of resource required to carry out the audits identified in the strategic cycle. This includes consideration of the 

complexity of the system, volume and frequency of transactions, sources of assurance and the audit approach to the area under review.

Recommendations made as part of our work will be subject to on-going review as part of our Follow up Audit approach. 

As part of our approach, it is important we consider Hinckley’s strategic priorities, as well as the key strategic risks identified, 

as we seek to align our risk-based approach accordingly. In preparing the Strategy update, the following activities have been undertaken:

A review of the outcomes of 
2024/25 internal audit work 

Consideration of the latest 
assessment of risks facing 
Hinckley, as detailed in the 

Corporate Risk Register 
(January 2025)

Consideration of areas which 
are not necessarily high risk 

(such as core operational 
controls), but where the work 
of internal audit can provide a 

tangible input to assurance

Consider
[...]

Audit Committee’s Role is to: 
• review the assessment of fraud risks and potential harm to the council 

from fraud and corruption.   
• monitor the counter fraud strategy, actions, and resources.   

 
3.4 The attached Counter Fraud Framework forms the basis of how this can be 

achieved. This framework will be further developed as part of the Council’s 
on-going response to Countering the risk of Fraud. This will commence with a 
Counter Fraud Policy targeted for the next Audit Committee meeting. 

 
3.5 The Framework requires the services of an accredited counter fraud 

specialist, which the Council does not currently have. This service would have 
to be contracted for on as and when required basis, most likely from one of 
the audit firms currently used by the public sector.  

 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 Report is taken in an open session. 

 
5. Financial implications [AW] 

 
5.1 None directly from this report 

 
6. Legal implications  

 
6.1 None directly from this report  
 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 
7.1 Adoption of the proposal in this paper will contribute to the achievement of the 

aims of the Corporate Plan by protecting the resources of the Council. 
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 None 
 

9. Risk implications 
 

Page 22



06/16 

9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 

 
9.3 The following significant risks associated with these report / decisions were 

identified from this assessment: 
 

Risk Description Mitigating Actions Owner 
[...]
and 
processes 

•Make best use 
of information 
and technology 

•Communicate 
activity and 
successes

Pursue

•Investigate and 
recovery losses 
due to fraud 
thought suitable 
legal action

•developing 
capability and 
capacity to 
investigate fraud

•working with 
partners to 
prevent fraud

•Provide training 
to staff and 
Members on 
fraud and how to 
prevent it

Protect

•Recognise the 
harm that 
fraud, bribery, 
and corruption 
can cause in the 
community 

•Protect the 
Council and its 
residents from 
fraud, bribery, 
and corruption

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley and Bosworth 

Borough Council

Approach to Re-building Audit 

Assurance

March 2025

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council

Hinckley Hub

Rugby Road

Hinckley

LE10 0FR

March 2025

Dear Audit Committee Members

Approach to rebuilding audit assurance

External auditors have now disclaimed the audit opinion on HBBC’s financial statements for the last four years and, across the sector, there is a backlog of around 1000 

unaudited local authority accounts. The National Audit Office have published Local Audit Reset and Recovery Implementation Guidance (LARRIG) bulletins outlining 

illustrative timescales and processes for re-building assurance by auditors, following disclaimed audit opinions. The first, and overarching, principle of this guidance is that 

the public interest requires a return, as soon as possible, to a position where auditors have sufficient assurance to issue opinions on local authority financial statements. 

This letter sets out our intended approach to achieve this goal. 

LARRIG 01 indicates that 2026-27 would be the first year for which it could be feasible for auditors to issue an unqualified opinion. However, this will require assurance 

over opening balances, closing balances, in-year movements and prior year comparatives. LARRIG 01 also highlights that all audit engagements are different, and local 

circum
[...]
aining from acting, on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other 

purpose.

P
age 31



We are an accounting, tax, audit, advisory and business services group that delivers a personal experience both digitally and at your door.

Accounting | Tax | Audit | Advisory | Technology

hello@azets.co.uk                                                                                                          Follow us

P
age 32

mailto:hello@azets.co.uk


06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
 
Audit Committee     5 March 2025 

 
Wards affected:      All Wards 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – ANNNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2023/24  

 
 
 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an overview of Azets Auditor’s Annual Report 

for the year ended 31 March 2024, the report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
1.2  This report will cover the following key elements: 

 Opinion on the financial statements 

 Value for Money commentary on: 
- Financial sustainability 
- Governance 
- Improving economy, efficiency, and effectiveness 

 Recommendations raised in 2023/24. 

 Follow up of prior recommendations. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note the report and the actions in place to address 

the recommendations made. 
 

3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 Azets were appointed via the agreement we have with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA), who, amongst other things, appoint auditors to all 
relevant opted in authorities and set the scales of fees. Azets as part of this 
role have two main responsibilities under International Standards on Auditing 
(UK) and the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice 2024: 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

 to report an opinion on the financial statements and any issues found 
during their audit. 

 to report on our Value for Money arrangements to secure economy, 
eff
[...]
 been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 There is no immediate risk to the Council. 

10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 

10.1 The Financial Statements and the audit process will allow local communities 
and groups to review the financial performance and stewardship of the 
Council. 

Page 35



06/16 

 

11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 None directly from this report. 
 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Contact Officer:   Ashley Wilson, Ext 5609 
Executive Member:   K Lynch 
 

Page 36



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council

Auditor’s Annual Report

Year ended 31 March 2024

February 2025

P
age 37



Contents

Key messages 1

Financial statements 4

Value for money 5

Recommendations 12

Follow up of prior recommendations 14

Appendices

I. Financial statements significant risks and findings 15

II. Internal control recommendations                                                                                         17

Detailed findings from our audit of the financial statements are communicated in the following reports:

• Independent Auditor’s Report on the financial statements

• Audit completion Report to Audit Committee

We performed our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK). This report has been prepared in line with the National Audit Office’s Code of 

Audit Practice (the “Code”) and is required to be published by the Council alongside the annual report and accounts. Our reports are prepared in accordance with 

ISAs (UK), the Code, all associated Audit Guidance Notes is
[...]
udit review. These recommendations are 

fully reflected in that action plan for 2024/25, which includes:

• ensuring  a review of the Audit Committee's Terms of Reference in 

relation to the  Council's governance arrangements (Jan 25). 

• producing an annual work plan to allow them to discharge their 

duties effectively (Mar 25), and

• producing an Audit Committee annual report so the Council can 

monitor the committee’s performance against its delegated 

responsibilities (Feb 25). 

The Council’s recent Peer Challenge concluded we have an overall 

sound system of Risk Governance but indicated that there was room for 

improvement in the role of members in the risk management process, 

which will be accomplished via implementation of the Audit Committee 

action plan already in place.

P
age 50



13

Other recommendations
These recommendations relate to less significant deficiencies or opportunities for improvement we have identified during the course of our work. Progressing the actions 
management has identified to address the recommendations made will support the Council in realising the improvement opportunities identified from our work.  

Criteria Recommendation Observation and implication / impact Management response

Financial 

sustainability

The Council should consider whether savings 

need to be implemented ahead of 2027/28, and if 

the planned savings go far enough to help ensure 

resilience against any unexpected costs or 

unforeseen changes in funding announcements. 

The Council should also ensure that there are 

strong arrangements in place to monitor progress 

against savings plans. 

Levels of general fund reserves went below the approved minimum of 

15% of the budget requirement in 2023/24 and are forecast to do the 

same in 2024/25. The Council has historically been reliant on use of 

reserves to bridge funding gaps. The current MTFS for the period until 

2027/28 outlines the impact the timing of a potential business rate res
[...]
t judgements may not have been subject to 

audit for one or more years – or at all. This may include 

management judgements and accounting treatment in 

respect of significant or complex schemes or 

transactions which came into effect during the qualified 

or disclaimed periods. 

In response to this risk, we have: 

• considered the findings and outcomes of your 

prior year audits and their impact on our 

2023/24 audit; 

• considered the impact on our 2023/24 audit of 

the prior year disclaimed audit opinions you 

have now received from your predecessor 

auditor, with particular regard to opening 

balances and ‘unaudited’ transactions and 

management judgements made in previous 

disclaimed years which continue into 2023/24; 

and 

• considered the impact of any changes in the 

CIPFA Code requirements for financial 

reporting in previous and current audit years.

The audit opinions in the Council’s accounts for 

2022/23, 2021/22 and 2020/21 were all disclaimed. 

This means we have no assurance over the 

comparators in the 2023/24 financial statements and no 

assurance over transactions occurring in those years 

which impact the figures reported in the financial 

statements for 2023/24.

Statutory Instrument (2024) No. 907 - “The Accounts 

and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024” (the SI) 

imposes a backstop date of 28 February 2025. By this 

date we are required to issue our opinion on the 

financial statements. 

We have considered whether the time constraints 

imposed by the backstop date allow us to complete all 

necessary procedures to obtain sufficient, appropriate 

audit evidence to support the opinion and fulfil all the 

objectives of all relevant ISAs (UK).

Taking the above into account, for the year ended 31 

March 2024 we have determined that we cannot meet 

the objectives of the ISAs (UK) and we anticipate 

issuing a disclaimer of opinion.

16

P
age 54



17

Appendix II: Internal control recommendations

We set out here the recommendations we identified during the course of our financial statements audit. 

Assessment Issue Recommendation Management response

Amber

Asset identification and ownership

We tested a sample of 49 assets to gain assurance that they 

existed and were owned by the Council. 

For two samples it was not possible for the Council to confirm that 

they were the legal owners of the assets. 

For six samples we were unable to confirm that the assets 

existed. Four of these related to recycling containers which are 

entered into the fixed asset register as one asset in the year that 

they are purchased. This made it difficult to perform existence 

testing as there was no way of being able to match physical 

recycling containers to the assets included in the fixed asset 

register.

Management should consider how they 

can uniquely identify assets to be able to 

maintain accurate financial records. 

Management should ensure that they 

have appropriate documentation which 

proves they are the owners of the assets 

included in the fixed asset register. 

The system for all types of waste 

container is based on purchase and 

hold, until provided to known 

locations. Each individual container is 

not given a unique identifies in the 

register but is controlled more like an 

inventory stock control system, only 

being issued as needed. The process 

will be reviewed to confirm that 

containers issued to set locations, 

have the location issued to retained in 

the system. 

Key: High risk of material misstatement Medium risk of material misstatement Low risk of material misstatement 

P
age 55



We are an accounting, tax, audit, advisory and business services group that delivers a personal experience both digitally and at your door.

Accounting | Tax | Audit | Advisory | Technology

hello@azets.co.uk Follow us

P
age 56

mailto:hello@azets.co.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 2025/26 Internal Audit plan and Charter
	Slide 1: Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council  Audit Committee – 5 March 2025 Internal Audit Strategy Update – Operational Plan 2025/26 and Charter – Draft
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: Internal Audit Operational Plan 2025/26
	Slide 6: Preparing the Strategy Update and Operational Plan for 2025/26
	Slide 7: Internal Audit Operation Plan 2025/26
	Slide 8: Updated Internal Audit Strategy 2025/26 – 2027/28
	Slide 9: Updated Internal Audit Strategy 2025/26 – 2027/28
	Slide 10: Updated Internal Audit Strategy 2025/26 – 2027/28
	Slide 11: Updated Internal Audit Strategy 2025/26 – 2027/28 (continued)
	Slide 12: Internal Audit Charter
	Slide 13: Internal Audit Charter
	Slide 14: Internal Audit Charter (continued)
	Slide 15

	7 Counter Fraud Framework
	Counter Fraud Framework v2

	8 Approach to re-building audit assurance
	Slide 1:  Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council  Approach to Re-building Audit Assurance    March 2025 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4

	9 External Auditors Annual report - year ended 31 March 2024
	2 HBBC Auditor's Annual Report 2023-24 - Submitted
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents 
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Value for money
	Slide 8: Value for money
	Slide 9: Financial sustainability
	Slide 10: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 11: Governance
	Slide 12: Governance (continued)
	Slide 13: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 14: Key recommendations 
	Slide 15: Other recommendations 
	Slide 16: Follow up of prior recommendations 
	Slide 17: Appendix I: Financial statements significant risks
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: Appendix II: Internal control recommendations 
	Slide 20





Minutes of the meeting


 

- 155 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown (Azets), Julie Kenny, Sarah Knowles 
(Mazars), Helen Parks (Azets), Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and 
Ashley Stewart (Mazars) 
 

391. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, S Gibbens, 
Lambert and Webber-Jones. 

 
392. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January be  
  confirmed as a correct record. 
 

393. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared at this meeting. 
 

394. 2025/26 Internal Audit plan and Charter  
 
Members were provided with the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
2025/26, the 2025/26 – 2027/28 updated Internal Audit Strategy, and the Internal 
Audit Charter. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that the proposed 
audits for shared service partnerships would be carried out on behalf of all 
partners and shared with their own audit committees. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members approved the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
2025/26; 
 

(ii) That members approved the 2025/26 -2027/28 updated Internal 
Audit Strategy; and  



 

- 156 - 

 
(iii) That members approved the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
395. Counter Fraud Framework  

 
Members were presented with the draft Counter Fraud Framework document 
which formed part of the Counter Fraud strategy work. 
 
As part of the discussions it was confirmed that the objective was to further 
protect the council and this Framework would strengthen arrangements already 
in place. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Flemming, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

396. Approach to re-building audit assurance  
 
Members were presented with an update on the planned approach to building 
external audit assurance that set out the first stages of the recovery plan. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- This gave the level of assurance needed in order to move forward; 
- This work would be completed in chunks within a four year period to give 

enough assurance of the material areas; 
- Each piece of work would be reported to Audit committee on completion; 
- At this point there would be no additional costs incurred above that in the 

report, but further costs may be incurred later; 
- The first year of the merged council’s under local government 

reorganisation would require additional costs to merge accounts, which 
would be further complicated if there were still outstanding qualified or 
disclaim opinions.  

 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the update be noted. 
 
 

397. External Auditors Annual report - year ended 31 March 2024  
 
Members were presented with an overview of Azets Auditor’s annual report for 
the year ended 31 March 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED – that members noted the report and the actions in  
  place to address the recommendations made. 
 

398. Items to be referred to council  
 
There were no items to be referred to council. 



 

- 157 - 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.11 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


